

RECORD NO. 17-1075

**In The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

DEBORAH MEEK HICKERSON,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

YAMAHA MOTOR CORPORATION U.S.A.;
YAMAHA MOTOR COMPANY, LTD.,
Defendants - Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA AT ANDERSON**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**Douglas F. Patrick
Austin F. Watts
COVINGTON PATRICK HAGINS
STERN & LEWIS, P.A
P. O. Box 2343
Greenville, SC 29602
(864) 242-9000**

**David G. Owen
DAVID G. OWEN, PA
305 Colleton Avenue SE
Aiken, SC 29801
(803) 644-1441**

Counsel for Appellant

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
A. South Carolina law requires manufacturers to design their products with reasonable safety as well as offering warnings and instructions.....	4
B. Dr. Kasbekar’s opinions that the warnings were inadequate should not have been excluded without a <i>Daubert</i> reliability analysis.	4
C. A jury can reasonably determine that the warnings were inadequate without expert testimony.	5
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. South Carolina law does not hold that warnings alone protect manufacturers from their dangerously defective product designs.	6
1. <i>Erie</i> -guessing a State’s Supreme Court Position.	6
a. Constitutional consideration (separation of powers)	7
b. Prior rulings by state supreme court.....	9
c. Restatement of law	10
d. Treatises.....	12
e. Well-considered dicta	12

2. Yamaha’s Secondary Arguments and Inventions.....15

 a. “Wrong-headed” judges15

 b. South Carolina is “plaintiff-friendly”15

 c. New argument on comment *j*.....16

 d. Plaintiff argues that existing state law is bad policy.....17

 e. Dubious Citations and Quotations.....18

B. The District Court should not have excluded Dr. Kasbekar’s opinions on warning inadequacy without a *Daubert* reliability analysis.20

 1. Yamaha attempts to collapse Dr. Kasbekar’s two warning opinions into one.....20

 2. The District Court neither analyzed nor excluded Dr. Kasbekar’s warning inadequacy opinions in its *in limine* order22

 3. The District Court’s summary judgment, finding Yamaha’s warnings adequate as a matter of law, was based on an incorrect assumption.....22

 4. The District Court’s explanations of its confusing rulings.....24

C. The District Court should not have ruled that a jury could not determine that the warnings were inadequate without expert testimony.25

D. An adequate warning way well have prevented the accident here27

V. CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE(S):
<i>Babb v. Lee County Landfill SC, LLC</i> , 747 S.E.2d 468 (S.C. 2013)	5, 25
<i>Branham v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 701 S.E.2d 5 (S.C. 2010)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>City of Columbia v. Niagara Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 154 S.E.2d 674 (S.C. 1967)	7
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaney v. Deere & Co.</i> , 219 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Eskridge v. Pac. Cycle, Inc.</i> , 556 Fed. Appx. 182 (4th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Fields v. J. Haynes Waters Builders, Inc.</i> , 658 S.E.2d 80 (S.C. 2008)	10, 13, 17
<i>Marshall v. Lowe’s Home Centers, LLC</i> , No. 4:14-cv-04585-RBH, 2016 WL 4208090 (D.S.C. Aug. 10, 2016)	14
<i>Muth v. United States</i> , 1 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 1993)	17, 18, 19
<i>Peters-Martin v. Navistar Intern. Transp. Corp.</i> , 410 Fed. Appx. 612 (4th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Private Mortg. Inv. Servs., Inc. v. Hotel & Club Assocs., Inc.</i> , 296 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2002)	6, 7
<i>Richetta v. Stanley Fastening Sys., L.P.</i> , 661 F. Supp. 2d 500 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	14

Ryle v. NES Rentals,
No. CIV.A. 3:04-CV-2800, 2006 WL 931862
(M.D. Pa. Apr. 11, 2006).....14

Stewart v. Hall,
770 F.2d 1267 (4th Cir. 1985).....19

Watson v. Ford Motor Co.,
699 S.E.2d 169 (S.C. 2010).....9

Williams v. Pioneer Mach., Inc.,
No. 2004–UP–119, 2004 WL 6249103
(S.C. Ct. App. Feb. 25, 2004).....14

STATUTES:

S.C. Code Ann. § 15-73-30.....9, 10, 13

S.C. Code Ann. § 50-21-870.....1

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5119

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5924

Fed. R. Evid. 702 22, 23, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

DAVID G. OWEN & MARY J. DAVIS, OWEN & DAVIS ON PRODUCTS LIABILITY,
§§ 6:2-6.4 (Thomson Reuters 4th ed. 2014).....12

DAVID G. OWEN, *Products Liability Law*,
§ 6.2 (West 3d ed. 2015).....12, 13

DAVID G. OWEN, The Puzzle of Comment *j*,
55 HASTINGS L.J. 1377 (2004).....12

DAVID G. OWEN, *Warnings Don't Trump Design: The Rise and Fall of § 402A Comment j*,
153 PRODUCTS LIABILITY ADVISORY 1 (Nov. 2001)14

HOWARD LATIN, “*Good*” *Warnings, Bad Products, and Cognitive Limitations*,
41 U.C.L.A. L.REV. 1193, 1295 (June 1994)14

STEPHEN G. MORRISON, *Warning v. Design in Products Litigation: Third Time’s Not Always a Charm*,
10 KAN. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 86 (2000)18

RESTATEMENT (Second) of Torts § 402A*passim*

RESTATEMENT (Third) of Torts § 2(b)*passim*

WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 2558
(West 3d ed. 2008; 2017 Supp. at 2)19
